505425235 04/12/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5472026

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK	04/12/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELECTRIC CLOUD, INC.
Street Address:	125 SOUTH MARKET STREET SUITE #400
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95113

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9069644
Patent Number:	8042089
Patent Number:	7886265
Patent Number:	7725524
Patent Number:	7676788
Patent Number:	7539976
Patent Number:	7395529
Patent Number:	7263695
Patent Number:	7168064
Patent Number:	7086063
Application Number:	14513446

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4045723401

Email: ssheesley@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: STEVEN SHEESLEY

Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: KING & SPALDING LLP
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

505425235 REEL: 048870 FRAME: 0921

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23234.018006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN SHEESLEY	
SIGNATURE:	//Steven Sheesley//	
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2019	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Electric Cloud - IP Release (Western Alliance) (Executed)#page1.tif		
source=Electric Cloud - IP Release (Western Alliance) (Executed)#page2.tif		
source=Electric Cloud - IP Release (Western Alliance) (Executed)#page3.tif		

source=Electric Cloud - IP Release (Western Alliance) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Electric Cloud - IP Release (Western Alliance) (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 048870 FRAME: 0922

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), dated as of April 12, 2019, is executed by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation ("Lender"), and in favor of ELECTRIC CLOUD, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2016, (the "Security Agreement"), executed by Company in favor of Lender, Company granted to Lender a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 23, 2016, at Reel/Frame 5950/0789, and with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 23, 2016, at Reel/Frame 40759/0644 to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
 - C. Lender agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral specified below and to file this Termination with respect to such release of its security interest as herein provided.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Lender expressly terminates and releases all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C, respectively, hereto.
- (b) Lender represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Lender authorizes and requests the Trademark and Patent Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

DMSLIBRARY01\34157513.v2 DB1/ 103357235.2 DMSLIBRARY01\23234\018006\34157513.v4-4/11/19

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK

By: Lelenaum
Title: Syp

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Electric Cloud, Inc.)]

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Electric Cloud, Inc.)]

DMSLIBRARY01\23234\018006\34157513.v4-4/11/19

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Title:	Patent Number:	Application Serial Number:	Issued or Published?	Issue/Filed Date:
Architecture and method for versioning registry entries in a distributed program build	9,069,644	12/422,022	Issued	June 30, 2015
Process automation system and method employing multi-stage report generation	8,042,089	11/543,367	Issued	October 18, 2011
Process automation system and method employing property attachment techniques	7,886,265	11/543,327	Issued	February 8, 2011
Process automation system and method having a hierarchical architecture with multiple tiers	7,725,524	11/543,582	Issued	May 25, 2010
An architecture and method for executing program builds	7,676,788	10/397,995	Issued	March 9, 2010
System and method for intelligently distributing source files within a distributed program build architecture	7,539,976	10/715,974	Issued	May 26, 2009
Conflict detection and correction in a program build environment	7,395,529	10/397,690	Issued	July 1, 2008
System and method for processing recursive invocations within a program build	7,263,695	10/397,573	Issued	August 28, 2007
System and method for supplementing program builds with file usage information	7,168,064	10/397,880	Issued	January 23, 2007
System and method for file caching in a distributed program build environment	7,086,063	10/397,139	Issued	August 1, 2006
System and method for optimizing job scheduling within program builds		14/513,446	Published	October 14, 2014

DB1/ 103357235.2

DMSLIBRARY01\23234\018006\34157513.v4-4/11/19

PATENT REEL: 048870 FRAME: 0926

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Mark / Title:	U.S. Serial Number:	U.S. Registration Number:	Filing/Registration Date:
ELECTRICFLOW	86244408	4791508	August 11, 2015
ELECTRICACCELERATOR HUDDLE	86270269	4778534	July 21, 2015
ELECTRICDEPLOY	85673751	4463525	January 7, 2014
ELECTRICINSIGHT	78711999	3206947	February 6, 2007
ELECTRICCOMMANDER	78923843	3332746	November 6, 2007
ELECTRICACCELERATOR	78787713	3320939	October 23, 2007
ELECTRIC MAKE	78156518	2968099	July 12, 2005
ELECTRIC CLOUD	78153847	2917954	January 11, 2005
SPARKBUILD	77855400	3802926	June 15, 2010

DB1/ 103357235.2

DMSLIBRARY01\23234\018006\34157513.v4-4/11/19

RECORDED: 04/12/2019

PATENT REEL: 048870 FRAME: 0927